STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 13

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1986, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization order is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve the efficiency and avoid duplication of effort in the operation of state government, the Agricultural Trade Division, the Communications Division, the Export Services Division, the International Trade Division, the Minnesota Export Finance Authority and the Office of the Governor's Special Trade Representative (collectively organized as the Minnesota Trade Office); are transferred from the Department of Agriculture to the Department of Energy and Economic Development.

The current general fund legislative complement of the Department of Agriculture is decreased by thirty-eight positions and the general fund legislative complement of the Department of Energy and Economic Development is increased by thirty-eight positions.

The following position control numbers, classifications and incumbents with all accrued benefits are transferred from the Department of Agriculture to the Department of Energy and Economic Development in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 15.039.

Position Control	Classification	Incumbent
Number		
. - 100 - 1 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 1		
014760	International Trade Director	Haskett, R.L.
015120	International Trade Rep.	Jeffers, S.
017780	Trade Development Aide	Vorderbruggen, D.S.
018090	International Trade Rep.	Hansen, P.D.
177510	Clerk Typist 3	Seybert, A.M.
178440	Clerk Typist 1	Sands, K. J.
190330	International Trade Rep.	Anderson, B.W.
178430	Ag. Marketing Specialist Sr.	
194340	Ag. Marketing Specialist	Kruse, K.B.
014770	International Trade Rep.	Wawrzyniak, C.
071810	Asst. Commr. Agriculture	Dietrich, W.C.
177620	Administrative Secretary	Vacant
014820	Administrative Secretary	Carlson, E.J.
128150	Ag. Marketing Specialist Sr.	DeLuca, E.
158460	Clerk Typist 3	Mattson, B.J.
177370	International Trade Rep.	Holm, E.M.
177380	International Trade Rep.	Yu, C.Y.
177450	Ag. Marketing Specialist Sr.	
178410	International Trade Director	
185130	International Trade Rep.	Nelson, L.J.
187750	Clerk Typist l	Wicke, T

137069 D.

189820	Ag. Marketing Specialist	Ranck, M.J.
177460	Trade Development Aide	Swenson, L.L.
177470	Management Analyst 2	Winget, W.G.
177480	Trade Development Aide	Stoerker, J.P.
183040	Clerk Typist 2	Leisering, R.
183330	Ag. Marketing Specialist	Oberle, J.F.
189810	Ag. Marketing Specialist Sr.	Baeumler, F.S.
192760	Marketing Services Director	Renner, S.
071790	Information Officer 2	Vacant
177490	Clerk 3	Wendt, S.A.
177500	Clerk Typist 2	Kelleher, M.
177570	Director Export Info Office	Thompson, P.
183930	Export Finance Director	Doja, M.N.
184990	Clerk Typist 2	Laak, J.E.
190340	Ag. Marketing Specialist	Rice, D.
	and the second of the second o	

Fiscal and administrative support for the above positions shall be provided by the transfer from the Department of Agriculture to the Department of Energy and Economic Development of two additional legislative complement general fund positions selected by the Commissioner of Agriculture. These shall be occupied positions approved by the Commissioner of Administration or they shall be vacant positions.

In addition, the following non-complement temporary position is also transfered to the Department of Energy and Economic Development:

953060 Ag. Marketing Specialist Feng, L.K.

The powers and duties contained in the following Minnesota Statutes 1986 are transferred from the Commissioner of Agriculture to the Commissioner of Energy and Economic Development:

17.03 Subdivision 1. Development of Agricultural Industries. Only those powers and duties that encourage the development of agricultural industries; and promote investigate marketing conditions; assist development of cooperative enterprises and cooperative marketing; and the establishment of local markets assist in All other powers and duties in the are retained by the Commissioner of transferred. subdivision Agriculture.

17.03 Subdivision 5. International Investment

17.101 Promotional Activities

17.1015 Promotional Expenses

17.102 Minnesota Products, State Logo or Label

17.103 Trade and Export Development.

17.104 Definitions

17.105 Export Finance Authority

Personnel, powers and duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture under the Agricultural Commodities Promotion Act, Minnesota Statutes 1986, Sections 17.51 to 17.69 are specifically not transferred to the Commissioner of Energy and Economic Development. Likewise, the powers and duties of Minnesota Statutes 1986 Sections 17.691 to 17.701, the Agricultural Marketing and Bargaining Act of 1973, are not transferred and remain with the Commissioner of Agriculture.

The Commissioner of Energy and Economic Development may continue to utilize existing services and facilities of the Department of Agriculture and be billed in accordance with a plan approved by the Commissioner of Administration and the Commissioner of Finance as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivisions 3 and 4. Except, however, no charge shall be made for word processing services as currently provided until the Minnesota Trade Office vacates its present offices in the Department of Agriculture building. No word processing personnel presently serving the needs of the Trade Office are transferred to the Department of Energy and Economic Development.

Transfer of funds, rules, rule making authority, contracts, records, equipment, furnishings, supplies and other property shall be in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 15.039.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37 Subdivision 3.

The effective date of this order is December 15, 1986. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or superceded.

APPROVED:

12/22/86

Date

RNDY PERPICH, Governor

12/22/86

Date

SANDRA J. HALE, Commissioner Department of Administration

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

12/29/86 Date

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE Secretary of State

137069 0

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

DEC 29 1986

Fran Charleson Showe